### IN THE

### Supreme Court of the United States

CALVARY CHAPEL DAYTON VALLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

STEVE SISOLAK, in his official capacity as Governor of Nevada; AARON FORD, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Nevada; FRANK HUNEWILL, in his official capacity as Sheriff of Lyon County, Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

#### REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

DAVID A. CORTMAN

Counsel of Record

RORY GRAY

ALLIANCE DEFENDING

FREEDOM

1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.

NE, Suite D-1100

Lawrenceville, GA 30043

(770) 339-0774

dcortman@ADFlegal.org

rgray@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

RYAN J. TUCKER
JEREMIAH J. GALUS
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
rtucker@ADFlegal.org
jgalus@ADFlegal.org

JASON D. GUINASSO 500 Damonte Ranch Pkwy Suite 980 Reno, NV 89521 (775) 853-8746 jguinasso@hutchlegal.com

Counsel for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTRODUCTION 1
I. The petition presents a live controversy involving a legal question that has divided the circuits since <i>Catholic Diocese</i>
A. The petition is not moot and presents a question of law
B. There is already a circuit split over <i>Catholic Diocese</i>
C. An evidentiary hearing without the proper legal standard would be nonsensical9
II. Nevada's arguments against certiorari are unfounded
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for this Court to decide the free-exercise comparators question in a full, merits opinion
CONCLUSION

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## $\underline{\mathbf{Cases}}$

Agudeth Israel of America (and Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn) v. Cuomo, 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020)
Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak, 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)
Chafin v. Chafin, 568 U.S. 165 (2013)
Church of the Lukumi Babalu, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)
Danville Christian Academy v. Beshear, 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020)
Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)
Kentucky ex rel. Danville Christian Academy v. Beshear, 981 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2020)
Monclova Christian Academy v. Toledo-Lucas County Health Department, F.3d, 2020 WL 7778170 (6th Cir. Dec. 31, 2020)
Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)passim

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)
Other Authorities
Governor Sisolak, COVID-19 Declaration of Emergency Directive 021
Governor Sisolak, COVID-19 Declaration of Emergency Directive 033 12
Governor Sisolak, COVID-19 Declaration of Emergency Directive 035
Nevada Health Response, Current Status: Mitigation Measures, https://perma.cc/M3PS-7FVA
Rules
Supreme Court Rule11 2
